

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2019
No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND
INNOVATION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Arthur J. Burke
Reagan Lynch
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4352
arthur.burke@davispolk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING..... | i |
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND OTHER CASES | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE, AUTHORSHIP, AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION STATEMENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| GLOSSARY | x |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. Reclassifying BIAS as a Title I Information Service would Improve Broadband Investment Conditions. | 9 |
| A. Broadband Infrastructure Is Capital-Intensive..... | 9 |
| B. Title II Reclassification Introduced Substantial Uncertainty and Regulatory Risk. | 10 |
| C. Empirical Evidence Suggests Title II Reclassification Suppressed Broadband Investment. | 12 |
| II. Classifying BIAS as a Title I Information Service and Removing Certain Bright Line Conduct Rules Should Improve Innovation and Investment..... | 17 |
| A. BIAS Is Very Different from Static Telephone Networks and So Is Not Suited for Title II Regulation. | 17 |
| B. Internet Traffic Differentiation Has the Potential to Enhance Competition and Efficiency. | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. Preemption of State Regulation of BIAS Is Sound Public Policy..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 9 |
|--|---|

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| 2018 Broadband Deployment Report, <i>In re Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 1660 (2018) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order On Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) | 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 13 |
| | 15, 17, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Restoring Internet Freedom, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)..... | 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13 |
| | 15, 16, 17, 21, 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) | 20 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 201..... | 10 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 1302..... | 15 |

BRIEFS

| | |
|--|----|
| Joint Brief for Non-Government Petitioners, <i>Mozilla v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1051 (2018)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| BROADBAND INTERNET TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP, DIFFERENTIATED TREATMENT OF INTERNET TRAFFIC (2015), https://www.bitag.org/documents/BITAG_-_Differentiated_Treatment_of_Internet_Traffic.pdf | 18 |
| CenturyLink Comments App. 2, Bronsdon Decl., WC Docket No. 17-108 (July 17, 2017) | 17, 18 |
| Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Is There a Role for Common Carriage in an Internet-Based World?</i> , 51 HOUS. L. REV. 545 (2013)..... | 17 |
| Doug Brake, <i>Broadband Myth Series, Part 1: What Financial Data Shows About the Impact of Title II on ISP Investment</i> , INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND. (Jun 2, 2017), https://itif.org/publications/2017/06/02/broadband-myth-series-part-1-what-financial-data-shows-about-impact-title-ii | 5, 13, 15 |
| Doug Brake, <i>Why We Need Net Neutrality Legislation, and What It Should Look Like</i> , INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND. (May 7, 2018), http://www2.itif.org/2018-net-neutrality-legislation.pdf?_ga=2.134154958.1322290101.1539782451-1498723648.1539782451 | 8 |
| Doug Brake, <i>Throttling Firestorm Overblown</i> , INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND. (Aug. 24, 2018), https://itif.org/publications/2018/08/24/throttling-firestorm-overblown | 22 |
| Douglas C. Sicker, <i>The End of Federalism in Telecommunications Regulations?</i> , 3 NW. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 130 (2005)..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Hal J. Singer, <i>2016 Broadband Capex Survey: Tracking Investment in the Title II Era</i> (Mar. 1, 2017), https://haljsinger.wordpress.com/2017/03/01/2016-broadband-capex-survey-tracking-investment-in-the-title-ii-era/ | 5, 13, 14 |
| James G. McGann, <i>2017 Global Go To Think Tank Index Report</i> , LAUDER INST. (Jan. 31, 2018), https://repository.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1012&context=think_tanks | 1 |
| Jason Furman, Chairman, White House Council of Econ. Advisers, Total Factor Productivity and Telecommunications: Policy Ingredients for Shared Growth, Remarks at the American Enterprise Institute’s Center on Internet, Communications and Technology Policy (Sep. 17, 2013), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/aei_jf_telecom_9.17.13.pdf | 11 |
| Michelle Di Ionna & Michael Mandel, <i>Investment Heroes 2016: Fighting Short-termism</i> , PROGRESSIVE POLICY INST. (Oct. 11, 2016), https://www.progressivepolicy.org/publications/investment-heroes-2016-fighting-short-termism/ | 9 |
| Mike Farrell, <i>Moffett Downgrades Cable Sector on Title II Woes</i> , MULTICHANNEL (Feb. 17, 2015), https://www.multichannel.com/news/moffett-downgrades-cable-sector-title-ii-woes-388046 | 12 |
| Richard Bennett, Luke A. Stewart, & Robert D. Atkinson, <i>The Whole Picture: Where America’s Broadband Networks Really Stand</i> , INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND. (Feb. 12, 2013), http://www2.itif.org/2013-whole-picture-america-broadband-networks.pdf?_ga=2.198314735.1183293212.1539709761-1392115316.1538759776 | 2 |

Robert D. Atkinson & Philip J. Weiser, *A Third Way on Network Neutrality*, INFO. TECH. & INNOVATION FOUND. (May 30, 2006), http://www.itif.org/files/netneutrality.pdf?_ga=2.202507729.1183293212.1539709761-1392115316.1538759776 1, 2

Ted Barac, *Sprint: All's Not As It Seems*, SEEKING ALPHA (Feb. 3, 2017, 7:14 AM), <https://seekingalpha.com/article/4042202-sprint-all-seems> 14

S. Derek Turner, *It's Working: How the Internet Access and Online Video Markets Are Thriving in the Title II Era*, FREE PRESS (2017), <https://www.freepress.net/sites/default/files/2018-06/internet-access-and-online-video-markets-are-thriving-in-title-II-era.pdf> 13
